

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

ACE SECURITIES CORP., HOME EQUITY LOAN
TRUST, SERIES 2006-SL2, by HSBC BANK USA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, solely in its capacity as
Trustee pursuant to a Pooling and Servicing Agreement,
dated as of March 1, 2006,

Plaintiff,

-against-

DB STRUCTURED PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant.

Index No. 651854/2014

IAS Part: 60

Justice Marcy S. Friedman

Motion Seq. No. 1

Oral Argument Requested

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
DB STRUCTURED PRODUCTS INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Tel.: (212) 455-2000
Fax: (212) 455-2502

*Attorneys for Defendant DB Structured
Products, Inc.*

July 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE PRIOR ACTION.....	2
II. THE INSTANT ACTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PRIOR ACTION WAS NOT TIMELY COMMENCED AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE REVIVED PURSUANT TO CPLR 205(a)	8
II. EVEN ASSUMING THE FUNDS’ SUMMONS VALIDLY COMMENCED AN ACTION, THE TRUSTEE CANNOT BENEFIT FROM ITS FILING DATE.....	10
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling In <i>Reliance Insurance</i>	10
B. Applying <i>Reliance Insurance</i>	13
1. <i>Reliance Insurance</i> Mandates Dismissal.....	13
2. Plaintiff’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.,
965 N.Y.S.2d 844 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013) 4

ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.,
112 A.D.3d 522 (1st Dep’t 2013) passim

Bloomington Rd. Judgment Recovery v. Wise,
912 N.Y.S.2d 388 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2010)..... 10

Buechel v. Bain, 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)..... 9

Genova v. Madani, 283 A.D.2d 860 (3d Dep’t 2001) 14

George v. Mt. Sinai Hospital, 47 N.Y.2d 170 (1979)..... 12, 14, 15

Goldenberg v. Westchester County Health Care Corp.,
68 A.D.3d 1056 (2d Dep’t 2009)..... 9

Hae Sheng Wang v. Pao-Mei Wang, 96 A.D.3d 1005 (2d Dep’t 2012)..... 8

Miller v. Miller, 441 N.Y.S.2d 339, 340 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1981) 5

Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp. v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.,
2014 WL 2890341 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 26, 2014)..... 5

Oriskany Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Edmund J. Booth Architects,
85 N.Y.2d 995 (1995)..... 8

Parker v. Mack, 61 N.Y.2d 114 (1984) 10

Reliance Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Info. Display Tech., Inc.,
No. 94-22608 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Jan. 4, 2005)..... 11

Reliance Ins. Co. v. PolyVision Corp.,
474 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 11, 12

Reliance Ins. Co. v. PolyVision Corp.,
390 F. Supp. 2d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 11, 14

Reliance Insurance Co. v. PolyVision Corp.,
9 N.Y.3d 52 (2007) passim

Roth v. State Univ. of N.Y., 61 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep’t 2009) 10

<i>Sciarabba v. State</i> , 152 A.D.2d 229 (3d Dep’t 1989).....	9
<i>Streeter v. Graham & Norton Co</i> , 263 N.Y. 39 (1933).	12
<i>Yonkers Contracting Co. v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 375 (1999).....	9
Statutes	
CPLR 205(a).....	passim
CPLR 3211(a)(5), (a)(7)	1,6, 16
